

No. 19-122

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID THOMPSON; AARON DOWNING; and JIM CRAWFORD,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

HEATHER HEBDON, in her Official Capacity as the  
Executive Director of the Alaska Public Offices  
Commission, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN J. BURSCH  
KRISTEN K. WAGGONER  
BRETT HARVEY  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
440 First Street, NW,  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
LAUREN N. BEEBE  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

ROBIN O. BRENA  
BRENA, BELL &  
WALKER, P.C.  
810 N Street, Suite 100  
Anchorage, AK 99501

*Counsel for Petitioners*

October 9, 2019

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

REPLY BRIEF ..... 1

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Watered-Down Scrutiny  
Conflicts With This Court’s Campaign  
Finance Jurisprudence..... 3

II. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Ensure That  
All Lower Courts Vindicate The Promise Of  
The First Amendment..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,</i> 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5, 9, 12
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC,</i> 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	5, 9
<i>Davis v. FEC,</i> 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	7, 12
<i>Lair v. Motl,</i> 873 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2017).....	6, 10
<i>Lair v. Motl,</i> 889 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC,</i> 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	5, 9, 12
<i>Mont. Right to Life Ass’n v. Eddleman,</i> 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC,</i> 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	9
<i>Randall v. Sorrell,</i> 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	1, 7

**Other Authorities**

Br. of Respondents, Cross-Pet'rs Vt. Pub. Int.  
Research Grp. *et al.*, *Randall v. Sorrell*,  
2006 WL 325190 (U.S. Feb. 8, 2006)..... 11

West Egg, Inflation Calculator,  
<https://bit.ly/2ObjuUR>  
(last visited October 9, 2019)..... 3
